NTD  121,388  2,372  –   123,760
INR  114,140  34  –   114,174
KOR  91,549  1,111  –   92,660
CNY  44,221  2,347  –   46,568
BRL  26,192  36  –   26,228
THB  21,828  (221)  –   21,607
ZAR  20,115  (137)  –   19,978
USD  18,026  (942)  –   17,084
SAR  16,673  842  –   17,515
MXN  12,834  (2,211)  –   10,623
TRL  7,855  –   –   7,855
AED  7,593  (286)  –   7,307
CLP  7,125  –   –   7,125
IDR  6,455  –   –   6,455
PHP  4,718  (228)  –   4,490
HUF  3,516  –   –   3,516
EGP  3,352  –   –   3,352
MYR  2,749  (86)  –   2,663
VND  –   1,642  –   1,642
PLN  1,818  (196)  –   1,622
PKR  1,059  –   –   1,059
NGN  –   970  –   970
RUB  444  –   –   444
KWD  229  –   –   229
Total  702,790  4,314  –   707,104
% of Net Assets  98.4  0.6  –   99.0
Total currency rate sensitivity (35,355) (4.9)  35,355 4.9

* Includes both monetary and non-monetary financial instruments

iii. Interest rate risk
As at March 31, 2024 and 2023, the Fund did not have a significant exposure to interest rate risk.

iv. Other price risk
The table below summarizes the Fund’s exposure to other price risk.

Increased by 10% Decreased by 10%
Impact on net assets ($) (%) ($) (%)
March 31, 2024  76,223 9.7  (76,223) (9.7)
March 31, 2023  70,279 9.8 (70,279) (9.8)

v. Credit risk
As at March 31, 2024 and 2023, the Fund did not have a significant exposure to credit risk.

ANNUAL AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | March 31, 2024

MACKENZIE EMERGING MARKETS FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10. Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a)) (cont’d)

(f) Fair Value Classification
The table below summarizes the fair value of the Fund’s financial instruments using the fair value hierarchy described in note 3.

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
Level 1

($)
Level 2

($)
Level 3

($)
Total
($)

Level 1
($)

Level 2
($)

Level 3
($)

Total
($)

Equities  761,779  –   447  762,226  67,457  634,817  516  702,790
Short-term investments  –   13,018  –   13,018  –   1,189  –   1,189
Total  761,779  13,018  447  775,244  67,457  636,006  516  703,979

The Fund’s policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the
transfer.
During the period ended March 31, 2024, non-North American equities frequently transferred between Level 1 (unadjusted quoted market prices) and Level 2
(adjusted market prices). As at March 31, 2024, these securities were classified as Level 1 (2023 – Level 2).
During the period ended March 31, 2024, equities with a fair value of $Nil (2023 – $6,611) were transferred from Level 1 to Level 2 as a result of changes in the inputs